# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

4628

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1842.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

### RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## LEGISLATURE OF MAINE,

1842.

#### Chapter 93.

Снар. 93.

Resolve in favor of the state prison.

Resolved, That the governor with advice of council is hereby State prison, \$1,000. authorized to draw his warrant on the treasurer, in favor of the warden of the state prison, for the sum of one thousand dollars, on account of purchases and disbursements for the use of the prison.

[Approved March 18, 1842.]

#### Chapter 94.

Resolve in favor of David Strout.

Resolved. That there be allowed and paid out of the treasury of David Strout, \$4 per mo. for one the state to David Strout, four dollars per month for one year from year. the first day of January last, for an injury received while in the service of the state.

[Approved March 18, 1842.]

#### Chapter 95.

Resolve in favor of Benjamin Brown and others.

Resolved, That the governor and council be authorized to audit Governor and the accounts and pay over to Benjamin Brown and others, the certain accounts. amount which may be found due them for travel and attendance as witnesses, before a committee of the house of representatives the present session.

council to audit

[Approved March 18, 1842.]

#### Chapter 96.

Resolve in favor of certain officers and soldiers of the revolutionary war.

Resolved, That the several resolves of the legislature in favor of Certain resolves certain officers and soldiers of the revolutionary war, and the widows of such officers and soldiers, approved on the seventeenth day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty five, the eighth day of February in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty six, the twentieth day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty

Chap. 96. eight and the twenty third day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty eight, be and the same are hereby revived and shall continue in force for the term of one year and no longer.

[Approved March 18, 1842.]

#### Chapter 97.

Resolve in favor of E. Atkins.

E. Atkins, §15. Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury of this state, out of any money not otherwise appropriated, to E. Atkins, fifteen dollars in full for his services as adjutant of battalion of cavalry, the year eighteen hundred and forty one, as per account annexed.

[Approved March 18, 1842.]

#### Chapter 98.

Resolve in favor of Freeman H. Morse.

F.H. Morse, \$40. Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury to Freeman H. Morse of Bith, the sum of forty dollars to defray the expenses of his sickness while a member of the house of representatives A. D. 1842.

[Approved March 18, 1842.]

#### Chapter 99.

Resolve authorizing the governor and council to settle with the inspectors of the state prison for the year 1840.

Gov. and council to examine accounts of inspectors of state prison for 1840, Resolved, That the governor and council are hereby authorized to re-examine and settle the accounts of the inspectors of the state prison for the year eighteen hundred and forty,—and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant for the amount that may be found due them, to be paid out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

[Approved March 18, 1842.]